
In the Matter of the 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 

MANUFACTURED HOUSING 
DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROGRAM 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

Complaint of Edna Allen Against Dan & 
Bill's Mobile Home Park. 

RCW 59.30.040 

MHDRP Complaint No. 447862 

Following an investigation into the above-entitled matter pursuant to RCW 59.30.040, the 
Manufactured Housing Dispute Resolution Program of the Office of the Attorney General 
of Washington has found there to be a VIOLATION of the ManufacturedlMobile Home 
Landlord-Tenant Act, RCW 59.20. If you disagree with this decision, your attention is 
directed to the section entitled APPEAL RIGHTS at the end of this Notice, which outlines 
the procedures under RCW 59.30.040 for filing an appeal. 

This Notice does not limit the rights of any party to take other legal action. 
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I. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 In May 2014, Edna Allen filed a complaint against Dan & Bill's Mobile Home Park (Dan 
& Bill's) with the Manufactured Housing Dispute Resolution Program (MHDRP). Allen 
alleged that Dan & Bills violated the Manufactured/Mobile Home Landlord-Tenant Act 
(MHLTA), RCW 59.20, by, failing to provide a written lease agreement, failing to 
provide statutorily required notice of a rent increase, and failing to provide receipts for 
payments made in cash. MHDRP contacted Dan & Bill's in an attempt to facilitate 
negotiation between the parties and resolve the dispute through an informal dispute 
resolution process. The parties were not able to negotiate a resolution to this matter and 
the MHDRP therefore concluded that an agreement could not be reached between the 
parties. As a result, the MHDRP conducted a formal investigation pursuant to RCW 
59.30.040. As more fully set forth below, the MHDRP concludes that Dan & Bill's has 
violated RCW 59.20.050(1) and RCW 59.20.060(1) by failing to provide a written rental 
agreement; RCW 59.20.060(2)(c), RCW 59.20.080, and RCW 59.20.090(2) by 
improperly increasing rent; RCW 59.20.130(1) by failing to comply with Pierce County 
codes and ordinances; and RCW 59.30.050(2) by failing to register as a 
manufactured/mobile home community with the Department of Revenue. 

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

2.l Dan & Bill's is located in Puyallup, Washington. Dan & Bill's asserts that it is a 
recreational vehicle park (RV Park), not a mobile home park. 

2.2 Dan & Bill's is open for residence year-round . 

. 2.3 Tenants live in the park year round. Tenant S.S. has lived in the park for 12 years; 
tenants E.B. and B.B. have lived in the park for 11 years; tenant E.S. has lived in the park 
for 4 years; and tenant T.R. has lived in the park for approximately 3 years. 

2.4 Tenants' homes are sitting on top of concrete blocks. 

2.5 Tenants have installed permanently affixed porches and decks on their homes. Tenants 
also have gardens, patios, and sheds around their homes. 

2.6 Dan & Bill's maintains a set of park Rules and Regulations "concerning all occupants." 
Dan & Bill's requires tenants to sign a copy of the Rules when they move into the parle 

2.7 Allen owns and resides in a manufactured/mobile home located on space rented from 
Dan & Bill's. Allen is a tenant under RCW 59.20.030(18). 

2.8 Allen has rented a space from Dan & Bill's since January 2014. 

2.9 Dan & Bill's did not offer Allen a written lease when she moved in. Allen has repeatedly 
asked for a written lease but Dan & Bill's refuses to provide one to her. 
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2.10 In April 2014, Dan Haugness (the owner and manager of Dan & Bill's) verbally informed 
Allen that her rent had been raised by $20.00. 

2.11 Beginning in May 2014, Allen began paying $480 each month for her rent (up from $460 
per month). 

2.12 Dan & Bill's does not have the permits required by Pierce County to operate a mobile 
home park on the property. 

2.13 Pierce County issued a cease and desist order against Dan & Bill's in 2004 for operating 
the park without a conditional use permit as required by Pierce County Code. Pierce 
County does not believe Dan & Bill's has ever been in compliance with the cease and 
desist order. 

2.14 Dan & Bill's is not registered with the Department of Revenue as a manufactured/mobile 
home community. . 

III. VIOLATIONS 

3.1 RCW 59.20.030(10) defines "Mobile home park," "manufactured housing community," 
or "manufactured/mobile home community" as: 

[A ]ny real property which is rented or held out for rent to others for the 
placement of two or more mobile homes, manufactured homes, or park 
models for the primary purpose of production of income, except where such 
real property is rented or held out for rent for seasonal recreational purpose 
only and is not intended for year-round occupancy. 

a. RCW 59.20.030(14) defines a "park model" as: 

[A] recreational vehicle intended for permanent or semi-permanent 
installation and is used as a primary residence. 

b. RCW 59.20.030(17) defines a "recreational vehicle" as: 

[A] travel trailer, motor home, truck camper, or camping trailer that is 
primarily designed and used as temporary living quarters, is either self
propelled or mounted on or drawn by another vehicle, is transient, is not 
occupied as a primary residence, and is not immobilized or permanently 
affixed to a mobile home lot. 

c. The homes in Dan & Bill's are park models, rather than recreational vehicles: they are 
semi-permanently installed and have been used as primary residences by tenants for 
numerous years. Dan & Bill's is a mobile home park pursuant to RCW 59.20.030(10). 
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3.2 RCW 59.20.050(1) requires landlords to offer tenants written rental agreements and 
RCW 59.20.060(1) requires that mobile home space tenancy "shall be based upon a 
written rental agreement. .. " Dan & Bill's is in violation of these statutes for failing to 
provide Allen a written rental agreement. 

3.3 RCW 59.20.060(2)(c) prohibits landlords from increasing rent "(i) During the telID of the 
rental agreement if the term is less than one year, or (ii) more frequently than annually if 
the term is for one year or more." RCW 59.20.080 requires landlords "seeking to 
increase the rent upon expiration of the term of a rental agreement of any duration [to] 
notify the tenant in writing three months prior to the effective date of any increase in 
rent." And RCW 59.20.090(2) requires that any rent increase be communicated in 
writing three months prior to the increase. Dan & Bill's is in violation of these statutes 
by increasing Allen's rent more frequently than annuallyl and by failing to provide three 
months written notice. 

3.4 RCW 59.20.130(1) requires landlords to "comply with codes, statutes, ordinances, and 
administrative rules applicable to the mobile home parle" Dan & Bill's is violating this 
statute by failing to comply with Pierce County code, which require certain permits to 
operate the park/commercial business on the property. 

3.5 RCW 59.30.050(2) requires landlords ofmanufactured/mobile home communities to file 
an application for registration with the Department of Revenue and pay a registration fee. 
Dan & Bill's is violating this statute by failing to apply for registration and failing to pay 
the registration fee. 

IV. CORRECTIVE ACTION 

4.1 Dan & Bill's must, within thirty (30) days ,of receipt of this Notice, provide Allen with a 
written rental agreement that complies with RCW 59.20. 

4.2 Dan & Bill's must, within thirty (30) days of receipt of this Notice, return Allen's 
monthly rental payments to $460 and reimburse Allen in the amount of $140 for the 
additional $20 she was improperly required to pay every month from May through 
November pursuant to the illegal rent increase. 

4.3 Dan & Bill's must, within thirty (30) days of receipt of this Notice, come into compliance 
with all applicable Pierce County codes and ordinances. 

1 Though Allen does not have a written rental agreement with Dan & Bill's, RCW 59.20.090(1) provides that 
"unless otherwise agreed rental agreements shall be for a term of one year." Therefore, because Dan & Bill's and 
Allen failed to agree to another term, this statute provides that Allen's rental term is one year. 
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4.4 Dan & Bill's must, within thirty (30) days of receipt of this Notice, apply for registration 
as a manufactured/mobile home community with the Department of Revenue and pay the 
required registration fee. 

4.5 A failure to take the corrective action set forth above within thirty (30) days of receipt of 
this Notice will result in the imposition of a $150 fine per day thereafter, until compliance 
is achieved. 
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Signed this \/\\11 day of November, 2014. 

MANUFACTURED HOUSING DISPUTE 
RESOLUTION PROGRAM 

ROBERT W. FERGUSON 

Senior Counsel 
Chief, Consumer Protection Division 



APPEAL RIGHTS 

Either party may appeal this Notice by requesting a hearing before an administrative law judge. 
If neither party appeals this Notice, the Notice of Violation becomes a final order of the Attorney 
General and is not subject to review by any court or agency. 
RCW 59.30.040 governs the parties' appeal rights. A copy ofRCW 59.30.040 is attached. An 
appeal of this Notice requesting a hearing must be: 

• In writing, stating the basis for the appeal and the specific remedy sought 
• Signed by the appealing party 
• Received by Manufactured Housing Dispute Resolution Program within fifteen (15) 

business days of the party's receipt of this notice 
• Mailed or delIvered to: 

Attorney General's Office 
Manufactured Housing Dispute Resolution Program 
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000, TB-14 
Seattle, WA 98104-3188 

If a timely appeal is received, MHDRP will coordinate with the Office of Administrative 
Hearings to schedule a hearing. In an appeal you will bear the cost of you own legal expenses. 
An administrative law judge will hear and receive pertinent evidence and testimony and decide 
whether a violation of the MHTLA has occurred by a preponderance of the evidence. The 
administrative law judge's decision will constitute the final agency order ofMHDRP. A final 
order may be appealed to superior court according to instructions included a decision. 
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